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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

HEARING ROOM NO. 2 
 

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-17-067 Install (2) Freestanding Minor Digital On-

premises Signs (JH Picard Catholic School) 

   7114 - 98 Street NW 

Project No.: 232211949-001 

 

 

II 10:30 A.M. SDAB-D-17-068 Install (1) Freestanding Minor Digital On-

premises Off-premises Sign (6.1 metres by 3 

metres - NW face static & SE face Digital) 

   13720 - 50 Street NW 

Project No.: 239906293-001 

 

 

 

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to “Section numbers” refer to 

the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-17-067 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

 

APPELLANT:  

 

APPLICATION NO.: 232211949-001 

 

APPLICATION TO: Install (2) Freestanding Minor Digital On-

premises Signs (JH Picard Catholic 

School) 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused 

 

DECISION DATE: March 3, 2017 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: March 17, 2017 

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 7114 - 98 Street NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1623378 Blk 12 Lot 41 

 

ZONE: US Urban Services Zone (sign location) 

 RF3 Small Scale Infill Development Zone 

 

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay (RF3) 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: N/A 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 

 

The Applicant and End User do not feel that the Planning Authority was 

proactive and that The Authority did not pay heed to the End User's 

willingness to negotiate and to work towards a decision that reflected the 

feelings of the community even after waiting for five months for a decision 

on this permit application. 

 

The Applicant and End User do not feel that the Applicant and End User ever 

refused any recommendation from The Authority that could have provided a 

positive result. The Development Officer did request community consultation 

but indicated that that would not assure approval even if interpreted to be 

favorable to the majority. 
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It is clear that our failure to seek community approval was not a legitimate reason 

for refusal since the Planning Department would not commit to approving the 

project even if we went through the exercise. Our logic was to accept refusal and 

provide evidence of community support to the SDAB. 

 

Applicant and End User do not feel that The Authority demonstrated anything 

but negativity towards the project despite the countless hours of parent 

investment in funding the project and the school's willingness to negotiate well 

beyond what one would consider a level of good citizenry. 

 

 

General Matters 

 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 

 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 

 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 

 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 

 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 

645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 

    

Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 

reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

 

(a)    in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1), after 

 

(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or 

decision or the issuance of the development permit, or 

 

… 
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Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal 

board 

 

… 

 

(a.1) must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and, 

subject to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect;  

 

… 

 

(c)  may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 

or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

  

(d)    may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 

does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

 

(i)     the proposed development would not 

 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 

neighbourhood, or 

 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 

and 

  

(ii)  the proposed development conforms with the use 

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 

 

Section 510.1 states that the General Purpose of the US Urban Services Zone is to 

provide for publicly and privately owned facilities of an institutional or community 

service nature. 

 

Under section 510.3(25), a Minor Digital On-premises Sign is a Discretionary Use in 

the US Urban Services Zone. 

 

Under section 7.9(8), Minor Digital On-premises Signs means any Sign that is remotely 

changed on or off Site and has a Message Duration greater than or equal to 6 seconds. 

 Minor Digital On-premises Signs incorporate a technology or method allowing the Sign 

to change Copy without having to physically or mechanically replace the Sign face or its 

components. The Copy on such Sign identifies or advertises a business, activity, service 

or product located on the premises or Site where the Sign is displayed.  

 

Section 510.4(6) states signs shall comply with the regulations found in Schedule 59C. 
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Sign Illumination 

 

Section 59.2(3) states Major Digital Signs, Minor Digital On-premises Signs, Minor 

Digital Off-premises Signs, and Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Signs shall be 

located or constructed such that Sign illumination shall not project onto any surrounding 

residential premises, shall not face an abutting or adjacent Residential Use, shall not face 

an abutting or adjacent Residential-Related Use, and shall not face the Extended Medical 

Treatment Services Use to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.  

 

Development Officer’s Determination: 

 

The proposed sign faces adjacent residential use class and sign illumination projects onto 

surrounding residential properties, contrary to above mentioned section. 

 

 

Additional Information 

 

Section 13.1(3) states the Development Officer may require an applicant to submit such 

additional information as considered necessary to verify the compliance of the proposed 

Use or development with the regulations of this Bylaw. 

 

Development Officer’s Determination: 

In accordance to Section 13.1(3), the Development Officer required consultation with 

residential developments directly affected by the proposed development, to determine 

compliance with Section 59.2(3). The applicant would not provide the required 

consultation by the Development Officer contrary to Section 13.1(3). 

 

 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 

No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at 

the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 

on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 

Municipal Government Act. 
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Site Location   File:  SDAB-D-17-067 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS 

N 
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ITEM II: 10:30 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-17-068 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER BY AN 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER 

 

APPELLANT:  

 

APPLICATION NO.: 239906293-001 

 

APPLICATION TO: Install (1) Freestanding Minor Digital On-

premises Off-premises Sign (6.1 metres by 

3 metres - NW face static & SE face 

Digital) 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Notices 

 

DECISION DATE: March 14, 2017 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: March 20, 2017 

 

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: Mar 21, 2017 through Apr 4, 2017 

 

RESPONDENT:   

 

ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT: 13720 - 50 Street NW 

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 13720 - 50 Street NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 0520351 Unit 2 

 

ZONE: CB2 General Business Zone 

 

OVERLAY: N/A 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: Clareview Town Centre Neighbourhood 

Area Structure Plan 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 

 

This whole parcel is a bareland condo and we own the majority of the parcel. 

Given approval of the permit would restrict us from further advertising and 

give the benefit to the minority holder of the parcel. 
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General Matters 

 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 

 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 

 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 

 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 

 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 

645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 

    

Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 

reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

 

(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1), after 

 

(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or 

decision or the issuance of the development permit, or 

 

… 

 

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in 

section 685(2), after the date on which the notice of the 

issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the 

land use bylaw. 

 

Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal 

board 

 

… 

 

(a.1) must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and, 

subject to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect;  
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… 

 

(c)  may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 

or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

  

(d)    may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 

does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

 

(i)     the proposed development would not 

 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 

neighbourhood, or 

 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 

and 

  

(ii)  the proposed development conforms with the use 

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 

 

Section 340.1 states that the General Purpose of the CB2 General Business Zone is to 

provide for businesses that require large Sites and a location with good visibility and 

accessibility along, or adjacent to, major public roadways. 

 

Discretionary Use 

 

Under section 340.3(44), a Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Sign is a 

Discretionary Use in the CB2 General Business Zone. 

 

Under section 7.9(7), Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Signs means any Sign 

that is remotely changed on or off Site and has a Message Duration greater than or equal 

to 6 seconds.  Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Signs incorporate a technology or 

method allowing the Sign to change Copy without having to physically or mechanically 

replace the Sign face or its components.  The Copy on such Sign may include Copy from 

Minor Digital On-premises Signs and Minor Digital Off-premises Signs. 

 

Section 340.4(9) states signs shall comply with the regulations found in Schedule 59F. 
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Development Officer’s Determination: 

 

Freestanding Minor Digital On-premises Off-premises Sign is approved as a 

Discretionary Use (Section 340.3(43)). 

 

Setback 

 

Section 340.4(3) states a minimum Setback of 4.5 metres shall be required where a Site 

abuts a public roadway, other than a Lane. Where adjacent commercial buildings abut the 

property line to form a pedestrian-oriented shopping street, no Setback shall be required. 

 

Development Officer’s Determination: 

Minimum setback from property line reduced to 2 metres (Section 340.4(3)) 

 

 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 

No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at 

the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 

on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 

Municipal Government Act. 
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Site Location   File:  SDAB-D-17-068 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS 
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